which is supported by the ongoing addition of operating assets and expansion into

other market in Texas.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• On facilities, maintenance services, the company will achieve contribution margins

of 95%.

• Part sales will achieve contribution margins of 50% when needed for repairing

HVAC or electrical systems.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

In the event of a severe economic reception, the Company will be able to remain profitable

and cash flow positive. Most importantly, the Company is targeting economically stable

industries, including data centers that are relatively stable, even during challenging

economic climates. In turn, this will lead to an economically viable facilities management

business that will be able to remain profitable.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $50,000.00

Total Equity Financing $50,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Revolving Credit Facility $250,000.00

Total Debt Financing $250,000.00

Total Financing $300,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $718,200 $1,005,480 $1,256,850 $1,508,220 $1,809,864

Cost of Revenue $128,250 $179,550 $224,438 $269,325 $323,190

Gross Margin 82.14% 82.14% 82.14% 82.14% 82.14%

Gross Profit $589,950 $825,930 $1,032,413 $1,238,895 $1,486,674

Expenses

Payroll  $387,500 $542,875 $650,314 $759,847 $871,506

Facility Costs $15,000 $15,150 $15,302 $15,455 $15,609

General and Administrative  $20,684 $28,958 $36,197 $43,437 $52,124

Professional Fees and Licensure $7,250 $7,323 $7,396 $7,470 $7,544

Insurance  $15,000 $15,150 $15,302 $15,455 $15,609

Marketing  $12,928 $18,099 $22,623 $27,148 $32,578

Equipment $7,500 $7,875 $8,269 $8,682 $9,116

Misc. Costs $5,387 $7,541 $9,426 $11,312 $13,574

Payroll Taxes $29,644 $41,530 $49,749 $58,128 $66,670

Total Operating Costs $500,892 $684,500 $814,577 $946,933 $1,084,330

EBITDA $89,058 $141,430 $217,835 $291,962 $402,344

Federal Income Tax $11,793 $24,958 $44,146 $62,782 $90,500

State Income Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Expense $19,385 $17,973 $16,444 $14,788 $12,994

Depreciation Expenses $22,500 $23,625 $24,806 $26,047 $27,349

Net Profit $35,380 $74,874 $132,439 $188,346 $271,501

Profit Margin 4.93% 7.45% 10.54% 12.49% 15.00%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

$2,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 17.86% 17.86% 17.86% 17.86% 17.86%

Gross Profit 82.14% 82.14% 82.14% 82.14% 82.14%

Expenses

Payroll  53.95% 53.99% 51.74% 50.38% 48.15%

Facility Costs 2.09% 1.51% 1.22% 1.02% 0.86%

General and Administrative  2.88% 2.88% 2.88% 2.88% 2.88%

Professional Fees and Licensure 1.01% 0.73% 0.59% 0.50% 0.42%

Insurance  2.09% 1.51% 1.22% 1.02% 0.86%

Marketing  1.80% 1.80% 1.80% 1.80% 1.80%

Equipment 1.04% 0.78% 0.66% 0.58% 0.50%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 4.13% 4.13% 3.96% 3.85% 3.68%

Total Operating Costs 69.74% 68.08% 64.81% 62.78% 59.91%

EBITDA 12.40% 14.07% 17.33% 19.36% 22.23%

Federal Income Tax 1.64% 2.48% 3.51% 4.16% 5.00%

State Income Tax 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Interest Expense 2.70% 1.79% 1.31% 0.98% 0.72%

Depreciation Expenses 3.13% 2.35% 1.97% 1.73% 1.51%

Net Profit 4.93% 7.45% 10.54% 12.49% 15.00%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $57,880 $98,499 $157,245 $214,393 $298,849

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $57,880 $98,499 $157,245 $214,393 $298,849

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $301,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $358,880 $99,549 $158,348 $215,550 $300,065

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $17,013 $18,425 $19,954 $21,611 $23,404

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $180,000 $9,850 $15,725 $21,439 $29,885

Dividends $32,693 $64,059 $109,833 $154,226 $220,356

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $230,406 $93,069 $146,283 $198,086 $274,496

Net Cash Flow $128,473 $6,480 $12,064 $17,464 $25,569

Cash Balance $128,473 $134,953 $147,018 $164,482 $190,051

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $128,473 $134,953 $147,018 $164,482 $190,051

Fixed Assets  $180,000 $189,850 $205,574 $227,014 $256,899

Accumulated Depreciation ($22,500) ($46,125) ($70,931) ($96,978) ($124,327)

Total Assets $285,973 $278,678 $281,661 $294,518 $322,623

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $232,987 $214,562 $194,607 $172,997 $149,592

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $233,287 $215,177 $195,553 $174,290 $151,250

Equity $52,686 $63,501 $86,108 $120,228 $171,373

Total Liabilities and Equity $285,973 $278,678 $281,661 $294,518 $322,623

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $50,815 $69,442 $82,638 $96,066 $110,005

Yearly Revenue  $609,782 $833,304 $991,659 $1,152,787 $1,320,054

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 40.0% 25.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Gross Margin 82.1% 82.1% 82.1% 82.1% 82.1%

Financials

Profit Margin 4.93% 7.45% 10.54% 12.49% 15.00%

Assets to Liabilities 1.23 1.30 1.44 1.69 2.13

Equity to Liabilities 0.23 0.30 0.44 0.69 1.13

Assets to Equity 5.43 4.39 3.27 2.45 1.88

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.55 0.63 0.75 0.94 1.26

Cash to Assets 0.45 0.48 0.52 0.56 0.59

$609,782

$833,304

$991,659

$1,152,787

$1,320,054

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• The unique facilities management services niche within the field of data centers

will provide an advantage for the Company.

• A Founder and CEO, Matthew Deutsch, that already has extensive relationships

with businesses that will use the Company’s services.

• The Company will be able to properly scale its operations to include a greater

number of facilities management services contracts with technology businesses, as

well as healthcare enterprises.

Weaknesses

• This is a highly complex business given the number of services rendered and the